In late 2005, the Company reevaluated its prior accounting policy related to inbound freight charges. As a result, the Company concluded that
inbound freight should have been capitalized as a component of inventory cost and expensed as a cost of goods sold as the inventory is sold.

Edgar Filing: OVERSTOCK.COM, INC - Form 10-Q/A

12

Based upon this determination, the consolidated balance sheets as of December 31, 2004 and June 30, 2005 and the consolidated statements of
operations for the quarters ended June 30, 2005 and 2004 contained herein have been restated. As the restatement adjustments decrease the net
loss by $592 and $141 for the quarters ended June 30, 2005 and 2004, respectively, and increase inventory by the corresponding amount, there
has been no impact on net cash provided by (used in) operating activities the consolidated statements of cash flows. The restated consolidated
statements of operations and balance sheets have been restated as follows:

7

Edgar Filing: OVERSTOCK.COM, INC - Form 10-Q/A

13

Consolidated Statements of Operations (unaudited)

(in thousands, except per share data)

Three Months Ended June 30, 2005
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Restated

Revenue
Direct $ 60,064 $ 60,064
Fulfillment partner 90,574 90,574

Total revenue 150,638 � 150,638

Cost of goods sold
Direct 52,154 (592) 51,562
Fulfillment partner 76,375 76,375

Total cost of goods sold 128,529 (592) 127,937

Gross profit 22,109 592 22,701

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 14,495 14,495
Technology 6,094 6,094
General and administrative 7,531 7,531
Amortization of stock-based compensation 53 53

Total operating expenses 28,173 � 28,173

Operating loss (6,064) 592 (5,472)

Interest income 896 896
Interest expense (1,517) (1,517)
Other income, net 4,170 4,170

Net loss (2,515) 592 (1,923)
Deemed dividend related to redeemable common shares (47) (47)

Net loss attributable to common shares $ (2,562) $ 592 $ (1,970)

Net loss per common share � basic and diluted $ (0.13) $ 0.03 $ (0.10)
Weighted average common shares outstanding � basic and diluted 19,709 19,709

8

Edgar Filing: OVERSTOCK.COM, INC - Form 10-Q/A

14

Three Months Ended June 30, 2004
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Restated

Revenue
Direct $ 41,113 $ 41,113
Fulfillment partner 46,679 46,679

 Total revenue 87,792 � 87,792

Cost of goods sold
Direct 36,786 (141) 36,645
Fulfillment partner 41,114 41,114

Total cost of goods sold 77,900 (141) 77,759

Gross profit 9,892 141 10,033

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 6,605 6,605
Technology 1,830 1,830
General and administrative 3,737 3,737
Amortization of stock-based compensation 123 123

Total operating expenses 12,295 � 12,295

Operating loss (2,403) 141 (2,262)

Interest income 127 127
Interest expense (46) (46)
Other income, net � �

Net loss (2,322) 141 (2,181)
Deemed dividend related to redeemable common shares (46) (46)

Net loss attributable to common shares $ (2,368) $ 141 $ (2,227)

Net loss per common share � basic and diluted $ (0.13) $ 0.00 $ (0.13)
Weighted average common shares outstanding � basic and diluted 17,577 17,577

9

Edgar Filing: OVERSTOCK.COM, INC - Form 10-Q/A

15

Six Months Ended June 30, 2005
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Restated

Revenue
Direct $ 127,948 $ 127,948
Fulfillment partner 188,571 188,571

Total revenue 316,519 � 316,519

Cost of goods sold
Direct 110,307 (485) 109,822
Fulfillment partner 159,232 159,232

Total cost of goods sold 269,539 (485) 269,054

Gross profit 46,980 485 47,465

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 31,320 31,320
Technology 10,189 10,189
General and administrative 14,864 14,864
Amortization of stock-based compensation 73 73

Total operating expenses 56,446 � 56,446

Operating loss (9,466) 485 (8,981)

Interest income 1,540 1,540
Interest expense (2,962) (2,962)
Other income, net 4,170 4,170

Net loss (6,718) 485 (6,233)
Deemed dividend related to redeemable common shares (93) (93)

Net loss attributable to common shares $ (6,811) $ 485 $ (6,326)

Net loss per common share � basic and diluted $ (0.34) $ 0.02 $ (0.32)
Weighted average common shares outstanding � basic and diluted 19,785 19,785

10

Edgar Filing: OVERSTOCK.COM, INC - Form 10-Q/A

16

Six Months Ended June 30, 2004
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Restated

Revenue
Direct $ 79,693 $ 79,693
Fulfillment partner 90,177 90,177

Total revenue 169,870 � 169,870

Cost of goods sold
Direct 71,602 (98) 71,504
Fulfillment partner 79,907 79,907

Total cost of goods sold 151,509 (98) 151,411

Gross profit 18,361 98 18,459

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 10,982 10,982
Technology 3,201 3,201
General and administrative 8,617 8,617
Amortization of stock-based compensation 258 258

Total operating expenses 23,058 � 23,058

Operating loss (4,697) 98 (4,599)

Interest income 225 225
Interest expense (62) (62)
Other income, net 2 2

Net loss (4,532) 98 (4,434)
Deemed dividend related to redeemable common shares (94) (94)

Net loss attributable to common shares $ (4,626) $ 98 $ (4,528)

Net loss per common share � basic and diluted $ (0.27) $ (0.00) $ (0.27)
Weighted average common shares outstanding � basic and diluted 17,128 17,128

11

Edgar Filing: OVERSTOCK.COM, INC - Form 10-Q/A

17

Consolidated Balance Sheets

(in thousands)

(Unaudited)

As of June 30, 2005
As Previously

Reported As Restated
Assets

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 31,350 $ 31,350
Marketable securities 88,625 88,625
Cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities 119,975 119,975
Accounts receivable, net 13,649 13,649
Inventories, net 59,783 61,547
Prepaid inventory 10,410 10,410
Prepaid expenses 8,080 8,080